Marietta’s Form 10-K filed with the SEC;

 •  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Martin Marietta as of and for the quarter and six months
ended June 30, 2014, included in Martin Marietta’s Form 10-Q filed with the SEC;

 •  the separate historical consolidated financial statements of TXI as of and for the year ended May 31, 2013, included in TXI’s Form 10-K filed
with the SEC;

 •  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of TXI as of and for the quarter and six months ended
November 30, 2013, included in TXI’s Form 10-Q filed with the SEC; and

 •  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of TXI as of and for the quarter and nine months ended
February 28, 2014, included in TXI’s Form 10-Q filed with the SEC.

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND TEXAS INDUSTRIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Martin Marietta
Materials, Inc.

Texas
Industries, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 981,615   $ 470,158   $ (56,623)  (b); (c); (d)  $1,395,150
Freight and delivery revenues   116,240   —   36,258   (d)   152,498

Total revenues   1,097,855   470,158   (20,365)   1,547,648

Cost of sales   820,177   414,351   (46,338)
(b); (c); (d);

(e); (f)   1,188,190
Freight and delivery costs   116,240   —   36,258   (d)   152,498

Total cost of revenues   936,417   414,351   (10,080)   1,340,688

Gross profit   161,438   55,807   (10,285)   206,960

Selling, general & administrative expenses   70,813   36,544   —   107,357
Business development expenses   12,850   7,690   (20,471)  (g)   69
Acquisition integration expenses   2,210   —   (2,210)  (g)   —
Other operating (income) and expenses, net   (4,779)   (6,650)   2,734   (e)   (8,695)

Earnings from Operations   80,344   18,223   9,662   108,229
Interest expense   25,149   34,739   (4,016)  (h); (i)   55,872
Other nonoperating expenses, net   3,171   —   —   3,171

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   52,024   (16,516)   13,678   49,186
Income tax expense (benefit)   15,482   (1,931)   5,411   (j)   18,962

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   36,542   (14,585)   8,267   30,224
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (1,432)   —   —   (1,432)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable
to controlling interests   $ 37,974   $ (14,585)  $ 8,267   $ 31,656

Pro Forma Earnings Per Common Share Attributable to Controlling Interests and Common Shares Outstanding, Using Exchange Ratio of 0.70
Basic Earnings Per Share from Continuing Operations Attributable

to Common Shareholders   $ 0.82   $ 0.47

Diluted Earnings Per Share from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common Shareholders   $ 0.82   $ 0.47

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
Basic   46,355   28,681   (8,372)  (k)   66,664

Diluted   46,477   28,681   (8,372)  (k)   66,786

NOTE: TXI’s weighted average shares outstanding based on the audited financial statements for TXI’s fiscal year ended May 31, 2014.

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND TEXAS INDUSTRIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Martin Marietta
Materials, Inc.

Texas
Industries, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 1,943,218   $ 796,839   $ (101,375)  (b); (c); (d)   $2,638,682
Freight and delivery revenues   212,333   —   68,259   (d)   280,592

Total revenues   2,155,551   796,839   (33,116)   2,919,274

Cost of sales   1,579,261   711,692   (81,102)
(b); (c); (d);

(e); (f)   2,209,851
Freight and delivery costs   212,333   —   68,259   (d)   280,592

Total cost of revenues   1,791,594   711,692   (12,843)   2,490,443

Gross profit   363,957   85,147   (20,273)   428,831

Selling, general & administrative expenses   150,091   71,241   —   221,332
Other operating (income) and expenses, net   (4,122)   (15,664)   2,288   (e); (g)   (17,498)

Earnings (Loss) from Operations   217,988   29,570   (22,561)   224,997
Interest expense   53,467   52,366   (8,032)  (h); (i)   97,801
Other nonoperating expenses, net   295   —   —   295

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   164,226   (22,796)   (14,529)   126,901
Income tax expense (benefit)   44,045   (12,675)   (5,358)  (j)   26,012

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   120,181   (10,121)   (9,171)   100,889
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (1,905)   —   —   (1,905)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to controlling interests   $ 122,086   $ (10,121)  $ (9,171)   $ 102,794

Pro Forma Earnings Per Common Share Attributable to Controlling Interests and Common Shares Outstanding, Using Exchange Ratio of 0.70
Basic Earnings Per Share from Continuing Operations Attributable

to Common Shareholders   $ 2.64   $ 1.55

Diluted Earnings Per Share from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common Shareholders   $ 2.63   $ 1.54

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
Basic   46,164   28,596   (8,287)  (k)   66,473

Diluted   46,285   28,596   (8,287)  (k)   66,594

NOTE: TXI’s weighted average shares outstanding based on 10-Q for TXI’s six months ended November 30, 2013.

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND TEXAS INDUSTRIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2014
(in thousands)

Martin Marietta
Materials, Inc.

Texas
Industries, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 34,329   $ 59,887   $ —   $ 94,216
Accounts and notes receivable, net   343,784   161,594   (899)  (l)   504,479
Inventories, net   348,168   104,865   31,943   (m)   484,976
Other current assets   150,420   34,326   1,232   (m); (n); (o)   185,978

Total Current Assets   876,701   360,672   32,276   1,269,649
Property, plant & equipment, net   1,775,374   1,177,323   436,832   (p)   3,389,529
Goodwill   616,621   40,072   1,424,505   (q); (v)   2,081,198
Other intangible assets, net   46,896   —   555,327   (r)   602,223
Other noncurrent assets   40,451   36,646   26,925   (s); (t)   104,022

Total Assets   $ 3,356,043   $ 1,614,713   $2,475,865   $7,446,621

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 12,404   $ 2,056   $ —   $ 14,460
Other accrued liabilities   232,321   164,809   57,910   (l); (n); (w)   455,040

Total current liabilities   244,725   166,865   57,910   469,500
Long-term debt   1,072,397   655,996   89,375   (u)   1,817,768

Other noncurrent liabilities   471,922   80,828   329,640

(o); (p); (r); (t);
(u); (v)   882,390

Total liabilities   1,789,044   903,689   476,925   3,169,658

Equity
Common stock, $.01 par value   463   28,892   (28,689)  (w)   666
Additional paid-in-capital   456,989   534,078   2,217,140   (w)   3,208,207
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (42,141)   (15,813)   15,813   (w)   (42,141)
Retained earnings   1,149,388   163,867   (205,324)  (n); (w)   1,107,931

Total Shareholders' Equity   1,564,699   711,024   1,998,940   4,274,663
Noncontrolling interests   2,300   —   —   2,300

Total Equity   1,566,999   711,024   1,998,940   4,276,963

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 3,356,043   $ 1,614,713   $2,475,865   $7,446,621

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of Transaction

On July 1, 2014, Martin Marietta and TXI completed a merger whereby a wholly owned subsidiary of Martin Marietta merged with and into TXI,
following which TXI became a wholly owned subsidiary of Martin Marietta. In accordance with the related merger agreement, each outstanding share of TXI
common stock was exchanged for 0.70 shares of Martin Marietta common stock. Additionally, each TXI restricted stock unit automatically vested and was